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Your Ref :

Our Ref : 1001.NU.3010.21. FM.dh
Write ls e-mo il : fo zdl @faza llt c.com.sg

18th May 2022

The General lnsurance Association of Singapore
79 Robinson Road #07-01
Singapore 068897

Dear Sirs,

SUIT NO: M,CIMg 6L4Sl2O2t
SINGAPORE ACCTDENT STATEMENT NO! MNA42O1O236S
ACCIDENT ON 16 NOVEMBER 2O2O INVOTVING FX 98882 AND SMJSTOZ ALONG COMMONWEATTH
AVENUE WEST
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7. we act for Miss Nadya umairah Binte Mohammad Fairus, the Defendant in the above suit and thedriver of SMJ870Z at the material time ofthe accident.

out of the blue, our client was served with the writ of summon on 31 July 2021 but documents insupport of the claim were never provided with the writ. our client then wrote to the plaintifps solicitorfor the documents and subsequent to this, our client received a copy of the sAs filed by the plaintiff forthe accident at an ARc of Nationar Assessment centre services (NAC) Bukit Merah. However, the givencopy ofthe SAS was incomplete as no photos were accompanied the SAS.

suspecting an irregularity, our client decided to purchase copy of the plaintiffs sAS from GEARS so thatour client courd sight the necessary photos depicting any apparent damage having been sustained bythe.Plaintiffs vehicre. on receipt of the copy ofthe pJaintirs ses trom ceans, orr-.ri"nt *., surprisedhaving to note the following:

a) There are two (2) ENTRY DATE AND T|ME of the sAs. The copy from GEARS simpry states it was 18November 2o2o at !647 hrs whereas the copy given to our client by the plaintiffs solicitor showsthat it was 18 November 2o2o at 1521 hrs and ihe actual e-filing submission Date and rime is 1gNovember 2020 at 7647hrs. But the irony is that, the praintiff had signed off the sAs earrier at1425hrs.

b) There are an unusuar number of 17 (seventeen) pieces of photos being attached to the sAS butthese photos do not appear to have been taken by the said NAc but crearry they *"r" ,.k"n ",.workshop and were supplied to the NAc to serve as an appropriate and legitimate attachment tothe sAs.
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4. On 22 september 2027 our client's previous solicitor, M/s Emerald Law wrote to NAC Bukit Merah
enquiring about the discrepancies in the hour of the reporting and the reasons thereof but no reply
was received from them.

Followlng a finding during a CDR that the survey report used by the Plaintiff to support the claim being
in breach of the NIMA Protocol, a re-survey was recommended by the court. To facilitate this, we
wrote to NAC on 26th Aptil ?022 requesting them to clarify the discrepancies and the reasons thereof
as well as to provide us the photos taken by them during the making of the SAS by the plaintiff at the
centre. NAc acknowledged a receipt of our letter on gth May 2022. To date we have not received any
substantive reply from them at a ll. We are simply unable to fathom the rationale for their reluctance to
provide the detail and material we have requested for.

For ease of your reference, we enclose copy of the letters of 22"d september 2021 and 2ch Aptil2ozz
for your attention.

7. As we understand it, when an accident report is made at your ARC, the centre is required not only to
facilitate the making of the SAs but also to inspect the vehicle and to take photos showing the
apparent damage to the vehicle which are consistent with the account of the accident given by the
maker of the report. We also understand that one of the objectives of the procedure as described in
your MCF is to prevent any inflated claims from being made by irresponsible and unscrupulous people.

8. We believe that in carrying out its tasks and duties, an ARC should be professional and independent
and neutral. We do not therefore believe that an ARC is obliged to assist any party in their third party
claim neither must an ARC be used as an accessory to help any party to further and realise their hidden
agenda. ln a nutshell, it is the intention of the industry to not allow any ARC to undermine the
underlying sacred objectives ofthe MCF. We do not believe that the intention has been changed.

9. The purpose of our letter to you is to seek your help in instructing NAC to provide the material and
clarification we required to enable us to execute our professional work in the suit and more
importantly, to protect our client's best interest in the matter. As the body responsible for the
appointment ofthe ARc, the author ofthe IMPoRTANT NoTlcE ofthe sAS and as a matter of a public
interest, we believe you are in a position and authority to do this.

10. To better appreciate the issue we have at hand and if you are keen to examine all the relevant claim
documents such as the flawed survey report, the 2 Plaintiffs SAS and his Police Report, our client,s SAS
and her Police Rep_qrt, our client's accident photos taken at the scene of the accident and our client,s
Dashcam video, we are more than happy to share them with you if you iouta let us have your email
address to where we could forward the material to you.

11. ln any event and should you require any other information or detall whether for the matter cited above
or for other purposes such as causing an investigation to be made to ascertain if the ARC in question
has indeed carried out their work in accordance with your Terms of Engagement, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

12. For your information, the insurer of our client's vehicle SMJ870Z was NTUC lncome lnsurance
Cooperative Limited and in spite of the many letters having been sent to them requesting them to
provide us the exchange of correspondence they have had with the Plaintifrs solicitor on the claims for
both the personal injury and the property damage, they do not seem to be interested in extending any
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help to our client in both the claims. They seem to have taken the position that since the policy does
not cover driver with less than 2 years driving experience, they have the right not to consult the driver
in the claims nor have they the duty to ensure that the third party's claims submitted to them by the
Plaintiffs solicitor do comply with the relevant PtMA and NIMA protocols.

We shall be pleased to hear from you on the above and we like to thank you for your help and cooperation
in the matter.

May we hear from you urgently please.

1. lnsurance Commissioner
Monetary Authority of Singapore
10 Shenton Way
MAS Building
Sin8apore 079117

2. National Assessment Centre Services
51 Ubi Avenue 1 #01-25
Paya Ubi hdustrial Park

Singapore 408933

3. NTUC lncome lnsurance Cooperative Limited
75 Bras Basah Road

Singapore 189557
Your Ref: MT /7770473 and MT/7!IO473-OO2
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EMemLD
Formerly known as B Rao & K S Rajah
Advocates & Solicitors
www.EMERALDLAW.com.sg

(Please send all letters, emails and faxes tothe BRANCH OFFICE address for this matterl

22"d September 2021

M/s National Assessment Centre Services
Blk 1007 Bukit Merah Lane 3
#01-11
SinEapore 159721

Dear Sirs,

SUIT NO: MC/MC 6L45l2O2t
SINGAPORE ACCIDENT STATEMENT ilO: MNM20102355
ACCIDEI{T ON 15 NOVEMBER 2OiZO BETWEEN EX9888Z AND SIVI'8702

We act for Miss Nadya Umairah Binte Mohammad Fairus, the Defendant in the above suit.

We have been given a copy ofthe Accident Report made at your centre by the rider of motorcycle FX9888Z
where we note the following:

1. The Report was signed by the Policyholder on 18s November 2020 at 1425hrs.
2. The Date of Report and Entry Date & Time is stated as 18th November 2O2O at 1521 hrs.
3. The Actual e-filing Submission Date & Time is 18th November 2O2O al7647hrs.

We like to know when exactly the report was made by the rider. ls it at 1425hrs or 1521hrs? and the
reason for the discrepancy.

We would appreciate it if you could let us have your advice to above as soon as possible.

Yours faitlfully

cc. clie-nt - via email

M/s National Assessment Centre Services
Blk 51 UbiAvenue L#Ot-25
Paya Ubi lndustrial Park

Singapore 408933

www. EMERALDLAW.com.SB

UEN 53131403X
Head Office: 3 Shenton Way #11-10 Shenton House Singapore 068805

f +65 6226 0439 [5 lines] I F +65 6226 0369 [Not for Service of Court Documents] I E admin@emeraldlaw.com.sq
Branch Office: Commissioners For Oaths I Notary Public I 9 Jalan Kukoh #01-87 Singapore 160009

T +65 6535 2188 | F +65 6534 3972 [Not for Service of Court Documents]
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Your Ref :

Our Ref : 1001.NU.3010.21.FM.dh
Write/s e-moil : fozol@fazalllc.com.sg

266 April 2022

M/s National Assessment Centre Services

Blk 1007 Bukit Merah Lane 3 t01-11
Singapore 159721

Dear Sirs

SUIT NOr MC/MC 6t45l2o2t
SINGAPORE ACCIDENTSTATEMENT NO: MNA420102355

ACCIDENT ON 16 NOVEMBER 2O2O BETWEEN EX9888Z AND SMJSTOZ

We now act for Miss Nadya Umairah Binte Mohammad Fairus, the Defendant in the above suit in place of

M/s Emerald Law.

M/s Emerald Law wrote to you on 22nd September 2021 requestinB for clarification for the discrepancy

noted in the SAS but we do not seem to have received any reply from you on the query. Please let us have

the required clarification on an urgent basis. We enclose a copy of the letter dated 22"d September 2021

for your attention.

ln the course of our dealing with the subject sui! we note that there are 17 pieces of photos being

attached to the SAS and we have reasons to believe that these 17 photos were not taken by you but by the

workshop of the Plaintiff and were supplied to you for inclusion into the SAs.

we now write to request you to provide us the relevant photos that were taken by you when the vehicle in

this instance is a motofcycle/scooter was brought before you during the filing ofthe sAS at your centre.

We have also reasons to believe that the motor-scooter was first brou8ht to the workshop before it was

presented to you for the necessary damage assessment and this is clearly not in accordance with the

procedure contemplated by the GlA.

We would appreciate it if you could let us have the required clarification and photos within the next 10

days so that we can decide the next course of action we must take in the matter'
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Please be advised that should our client's Defence to the suit is prejudiced by the absence of your photos

showing the apparent physical damage to FX98882, we reserve the right to seek from you any damage

which our client has had to suffer as a result of your failure to properly and professionally record the
apparent physical damage to Fx9888z when same was brought before you for the purposes of making the
SAS or the Accident Report.

We look forward to receiving your response in due course.

/s National Assessment Centre Services

Paya Ubi lndustrial Park

Singapore 408933
For the attention of Mr K.K Lau
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Mls NatiorE, A$essmem Centre Services
Blk 1007 Bukit Merah Lane 3 ,81-11
SinFpore 159721
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M,/s EmeraH Law wrote to you on 22nd September 2021 requestlng for chdftcation for *re aiscrepaicv
noted in the sAs but we do not se€m to have received any reply fiom you on the query. please let us have
the rrquired clarificat'ton on an urgent basis. we endos€ a @py of the letter dated 2rd september 2021
for lrour attention.

ln thr couEe of our deafing with the subject sui! ]ve note that there are 17 pt'eccs of Fhotos belnB
attached to the srqs and we have reasons to believe that thesc 17 photos were not iaken by you but by ttre
workshop of the plalntiff and were supplied to lou for lncluston into tne S,AS.

we now write to r€qucat l,ou to provide us the rel€vant photos that were taken by l.ou when the vehiele in
this instance is a motorcycle/sooter was brought before you during the filing of the'Ses at your centre.

We have abo reasons to believe that the motor-scooter was flrst brought to the workshop before it was
presented to You ior the necessary dam€e a$€ssmerrt and this is ctearlv not in accordance vyith theprccedure contemplated by the ctA.

we wodd apprcciate it if you could let us have the requircd clariffcation and photos within the next 10
days so that we can decide the next course of ectbn we must take in the mater.
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Dear Sirs

surile Mc/Mc 6ttt3l2u7
SI]TGAPORE ASCIDBTT STATETIEilI TE i,U{A42O1@:'65
ACOo€m 0f{ 16 fldrEMBEn 2@0 BEIWEET{ FI9888U A,ltD SMJtT@

We now act for Miss Nadya Umalrah Binte Mohammad FairuS tlte Def€ndant in the above suit in place of
M/s Emerald Law.
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